

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN D. ASHCROFT, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SENECA-CAYUGA TRIBE OF OKLAHOMA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER  
& FELD LLP

WILLIAM A. NORRIS

*Counsel Of Record*

EDWARD P. LAZARUS

MICHAEL C. SMALL

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER

& FELD, LLP

2029 Century Park East,

Suite 2400

Los Angeles, CA 90067

Telephone: (310) 229-1000

Facsimile: (310) 229-1001

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*Diamond Game Enterprises, Inc.*

[Tribal Attorneys Listed On Inside Cover]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Introduction .....	1
B. The Statutory Framework .....	4
1. IGRA .....	4
2. The Johnson Act .....	6
C. The Magical Irish Dispenser/Display .....	7
1. Procedural History and Decisions Below .....	10
a. The District Court's Decision .....	10
b. The NIGC Amended Regulations and Accompanying Comments .....	11
c. The Court of Appeals' Decision .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	15
I. THIS CASE HAS A SERIOUS MOOTNESS PROBLEM AND, THEREFORE, PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW .....	15

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. CLASS II TECHNOLOGICAL AIDS UNDER IGRA ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SEPARATE LIABILITY AS JOHNSON ACT GAMBLING DEVICES AND THE PURPORTED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THIS ISSUE IS INSUFFICIENTLY IMPORTANT TO WARRANT THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	18
A. The Tenth Circuit Decision Properly Reconciled IGRA and the Johnson Act.....	19
B. The Purported Circuit Split over the Reconciliation of IGRA and the Johnson Act Does Not Implicate Any Significant State or Federal Interest .....	23
III. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER, INDEPENDENT OF IGRA, MAGICAL, IRISH IS A GAMBLING DEVICE UNDER THE JOHNSON ACT IS NOT PRESENTED IN THIS CASE AND, IN ANY EVENT, DOES NOT MERIT THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	16
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	17
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. NIGC</i> , 14 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 512 U.S. 1221 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>City News and Novelty, Inc. v. City of Washington</i> , 531 U.S. 2781 (2001).....	16
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	15, 17
<i>Crawford Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	20
<i>Diamond Game Enters., Inc. v. Reno</i> , 9 F.Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 1998), rev'd, 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	Person
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003).....	20
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	16
<i>Lion Manufacturing Corp. v. Kennedy</i> , 380 F.2d 833 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	12
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	20
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19, 20
<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 585 (9th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Dominion Ind., Inc. v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Devices</i> , 223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir 2000).....	19, 21, 24
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 222 U.S. 513 (1912).....	23
<i>United States v. Borden Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	19
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 324 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 475 F.2d 108 (9th Cir. 1973).....	26, 27
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071.....	20
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(A).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(B).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2706(b)(10).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(A).....	21
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Johnson Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1171 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1171(a)(2).....	6-7
25 C.F.R. § 502.7.....	11
MISCELLANEOUS:	
67 Fed. Reg. (2002)	
p. 41167.....	12
p. 41168.....	13
p. 41169.....	12
p. 41170.....	12
<i>Indian Affairs Committee Report</i> , S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071.....	5, 12, 21, 22
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	26
